

Nos. 17-1177, 17-1192

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

CRAIG R. EWASIUK
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 840-7258

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

XPO LOGISTICS FREIGHT, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 17-1177, 17-1192
)	
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	13-CA-196637
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation hearing	4
II. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding and the Board’s Decision and Order	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Standard of review	8
Argument.....	10
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that XPO violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	10
A. To justify an evidentiary hearing, an employer must offer facts in support of its objections that, if credited, would warrant overturning the election.....	11
B. Because XPO proffered no facts suggesting union agency, its objections must be analyzed under the third-party standard	13
C. Because XPO did not offer proof showing that there was a general atmosphere of fear sufficient to impair employee free choice, the Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling XPO’s objections without an evidentiary hearing	20
1. XPO’s proffered facts in support of objection 1, if credited, would not warrant overturning the election	21
2. XPO’s proffered facts in support of objection 2, if credited, would not warrant overturning the election	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
3. XPO’s proffered facts in support of objection 4, if credited, would not warrant overturning the election	28
4. XPO’s “cumulative evidence” and “closeness of the election” arguments disregard the Board’s ruling on objection 5	32
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Accubuilt, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1337 (2003).....	30, 34
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
* <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	11, 12, 13
<i>American Wholesalers, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 292 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , 546 F.2d 574 (4th Cir. 1976)	30
<i>AOTOP, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 20
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. CAB</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (1967)	33
<i>Cal-W. Periodicals, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 599 (2000).....	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 596 (2004)	25
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	9
<i>Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003)	14
<i>Duralam, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 1419 (1987).....	27, 30
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Gibraltar Steel Corp. of Tennessee</i> , 323 NLRB 601 (1997).....	4
<i>Hanson Aggregates Cent., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 870 (2002)	31
<i>Hard Rock Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8, 9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Heartland of Martinsburg</i> , 313 NLRB 655 (1994)	23, 24
<i>Holladay Corp.</i> , 266 NLRB 621 (1983)	23, 24
<i>Kmart Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 1014 (1997)	20
<i>Lamar Co., LLC</i> , 340 NLRB 979 (2003)	27
<i>LifeSource v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-1178, 2016 WL 6803740 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 21, 2016)	35
<i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Mastec N. Am., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 809 (2011)	26, 27
<i>Micro Pac. Dev., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Millard Processing Services</i> , 304 NLRB 770 (1991)	14
<i>N. of Market Senior Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 204 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Nabisco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 955 (8th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Natter Mfg. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>NCR Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 840 F.3d 838 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Air Control Prods., Inc.</i> , 335 F.2d 245 (5th Cir. 1964)	11, 13
<i>NLRB v. AmeriCold Logistics, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>NLRB v. ARA Servs., Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>NLRB v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 943 F.2d 791 (7th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 14, 26
<i>NLRB v. Georgetown Dress Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 1239 (4th Cir. 1976)	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Golden Age Beverage Co.</i> , 415 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1969)	12
* <i>NLRB v. J-Wood</i> , 720 F.2d 309 (3d Cir. 1983)	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>NLRB v. Le Fort Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>NLRB v. WFMT</i> , 997 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Overnite Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21, 22
<i>Romar Refuse Removal, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 658 (1994)	31
<i>Shepherd Tissue, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 98 (1998)	25
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Tampa Crown Distributors, Inc.</i> , 118 NLRB 1420 (1957)	20, 28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters Local 299 (Overnite Transportation Co.),</i> 328 NLRB 1231 (1999)	20, 32
<i>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Transcare New York, Inc.,</i> 355 NLRB 326 (2010)	22, 23
<i>United States Rubber Co. v. NLRB,</i> 373 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1967)	11, 12
<i>United Steelworkers v. Marshall,</i> 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C.Cir.1980)	33
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	8
<i>Vari-Tronics Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 589 F.2d 991 (9th Cir.1979)	12, 13
<i>*Westwood Horizons Hotel,</i> 270 NLRB 802 (1984)	20, 26, 27, 30, 34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 7, 28

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) 3, 6, 7, 10

Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) 3, 6, 7, 10

Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) 3

Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)) 2, 3

Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 2

Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 9

Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 2

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 16(a) 19

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1)(i) 11, 14

Other Authorities:

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 27 14
